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Question: 169
Topic: Australian Film Industry
Hansard Page: ECITA 83

Senator Carr asked:

How many people are employed in the film industry now; do you have that figure?

Answer: 

Total employment in the film and video production industry at June 2003 was 16,427.

Source:
Australian Bureau of Statistics, Television, Film and Video Production 2002/03 (cat. No. 8679.0) 
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Question: 170
Topic: Australian Film Industry
Written Question on Notice
Senator Carr asked:

Attached is a series of 26 resolutions passed by a conference convened by the Australian Society of Archivists in July last year.

Could the AFC please provide its opinion, or position, in detail, on each of these resolutions?

Answer: 

Many of the resolutions address recommendations arising from the AFC’s Review of Programs and consultations carried out in 2003 following the integration of the National Film and Sound Archive and the AFC. At this time, the AFC gave an undertaking that no decisions on the future of the Archive’s programs or its structure would be made until a new Director of the Archive was appointed. 
Since September 2004, when the Director commenced at the Archive, he has had the opportunity to progress the consultation process and has formulated his own assessment and subsequent recommendations for the future of the Archive. 

The Director has publicly outlined his vision for the Archive which is that, as an institution, it must afford equal balance and resources to three fundamental areas of activity: collection development (acquisition), preservation and access. To achieve this balance, the Director has proposed a program which has the following five areas of focus:

· developing a curatorial approach to the sound and moving image collections;

· developing digital dissemination capabilities for access to the collection nationally and internationally, in parallel with our mission to preserve the original theatrical experience for film;

· developing the Indigenous collection as well as strengthening the Indigenous focus across the whole collection;

· developing international acquisition and collection – within the curatorial framework and with the Australian collection as the priority; and 

· ensuring a balanced and equal distribution of resources across the three areas of acquisition, preservation and access. 
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Question: 171
Topic: Australian Film Industry
Written Question on Notice
Senator Lundy asked:

Does the Australian Film Commission have any statistics which are more recent than those published in the National Survey of feature film and TV drama Production 2003/04?

If so, why have those results not been published?

Answer:

The AFC monitors and collects statistics on the production of features and television drama throughout the year. A summary and analysis of the data is published annually in the AFC’s National Feature Film and TV Drama Survey in August each year.
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Question: 174
Topic: Australian Film Industry
Written Question on Notice
Senator Lundy asked:

Given the Coalitions election Commitment
Australian Film Commission funding for development of better Australian scripts, support slate of low budget, first time feature films for short film makers and look to increase 
co-production opportunities.

Cost:  $2.5 million in current financial year, and $5 million per annum for thee years from 1 July 2005 (total $24.4 million) and:

Funding for Screensound –

Cost: $2.3 million each year over three years from 1 July 2005 
Has the AFC received the $2.5 million funding for the current financial year?

Answer:
Yes.
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Question: 175
Topic: Australian Film Industry
Written Question on Notice
Senator Lundy asked:

How does the Australian Film Commission plan to fulfill its charters given the decline in the production of Australian film and television?

Answer:

The AFC is funded to ensure the creation, availability and preservation of Australian audiovisual content. With the additional funding from the government for the current year and the next three years, the AFC anticipates being able to expand its activities into important new areas such as the support of low budget features, increased support for script development, the expansion of screen culture programs such as the Big Screen Travelling Film Festival, and a number of educational programs.
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Question: 176
Topic: Australian Film Industry
Written Question on Notice
Senator Lundy asked:

Given the decrease in drama production hours broadcast on the ABC – does the AFC believe that additional funding for the ABC is needed? 

Answer:
It is not appropriate for the AFC to comment on the ABC’s funding requirements.
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Question: 172
Topic: Australian Film Industry
Written Question on Notice
Senator Lundy asked:

1. Does the AFC have figures relating to the broadcast hours of drama by the Australian Broadcasting Association [Corporation]?  

2. Could the AFC please provide details of the number of broadcast hours of drama on the ABC since 1996/97?

Answer:
1. Yes.

2. Hours of drama broadcast on the ABC, 1996/97 to 2003/04 are shown in the following table: 

	
	1996/97
	1997/98
	1998/99
	1999/00
	2000/01
	2001/02
	2002/03
	2003/04

	Drama
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Total
	572
	269
	629
	625
	691
	816
	892
	904

	
	 
	 
	 
	 
	
	
	
	

	Movies
	 
	 
	 
	 
	
	
	
	

	Total
	694
	444
	473
	543
	758
	1147
	1206
	1092

	
	 
	 
	 
	 
	
	
	
	

	Total drama
	 
	 
	 
	 
	
	
	
	

	Total
	1266
	713
	1102
	1168
	1449
	1963
	2098
	1996


Does not include drama programs classified under other categories, such as children’s and comedy. Figures are for total programming from the Sydney transmitter. 
Source: Compiled by the Australian Film Commission from Australian Broadcasting Corporation annual reports.
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Question: 173
Topic: Australian Film Industry
Written Question on Notice

Senator Lundy asked:

1. Is the AFC’s opinion that things have improved or worsened in the Australian Film and Television industry in terms of production?
2. Can the AFC make any predictions about the state of the industry for the upcoming year? 
3. Has the AFC made any formal requests for additional funding for the upcoming budget given the dire state of the industry? 

Answer:

1. The AFC’s National Film and Television Drama Production Survey published

annually indicates that in 2003-04 total expenditure across Australia on all feature film and television drama production increased by 15 per cent from $513 million in 2002-03 to 
$588 million in 2003-04, due to an increase in expenditure by foreign features shooting in Australia, along with the production this year of the high-budget Australian feature

Happy Feet. 

The number of Australian feature films produced during 2003-04 was 15, the same number as 2002-03, but almost half of the average of 28 per year in the second half of the 1990s.

The level of private investment in this year's features went from $28.9 million in 2001-02 to $10.1 million in 2003-04.

Foreign feature film production is still growing, with seven titles spending $249 million in Australia in 2003-04.

Television drama production has continued to trend down with total expenditure in Australia falling from a peak of $393 million in 2000-01 to $222 million in 2003-04, the lowest level for 10 years. Local television drama production in 2003-04 fell in terms of both hours and the numbers of programs being made, as well as in total value. Hours have declined by 
27 per cent since 2000-01 and total production value by 21 per cent in the same period. 
2. The AFC expects that production figures for feature film and television drama for the 2004-05 financial year will be relatively similar to figures in 2003-04.
3. Discussions of this kind between the AFC and the Government are in-confidence. The AFC will receive additional funding of $24.4 million over 4 years as a result of the 2004 election package.
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